

Commercial Mobile Radio Service Board

Compiled Financial Statements

January 31, 2024



661 Sunnybrook Road
Suite 100
Ridgeland, MS 39157

601.326.1000

601.898.9054 F

HORNELLP.COM

ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

Commercial Mobile Radio Service Board
Jackson, Mississippi

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Board, which comprise the statement of assets, liabilities and net assets – modified cash basis as of January 31, 2024, and the related statement of revenue and expenses – modified cash basis for the one month and seven months ended January 31, 2024 in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting and for determining that the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable financial reporting framework. We have performed compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements.

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures and statement of cash flows – modified cash basis, ordinarily included in financial statements prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting. If the omitted disclosures and statement were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the company's assets, liabilities, equity, revenue and expenses. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

We are not independent with respect to Commercial Mobile Radio Service Board.

HORNE LLP
February 20, 2024

Commercial Mobile Radio Service Board
Statement of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets
Modified Cash Basis As of January 31, 2024

	Jan 31, 24
ASSETS	
Current Assets	
Checking/Savings	
Operating Accounts	
Cadence Bank Checking 4392	15,519,538.72
Cadence Bank Checking 9622	357,426.27
	15,876,964.99
Investment Accounts	
PriorityOne Bank 7556	5,007,134.50
First Commercial Bank CDARS	10,168,221.65
PriorityOne Bank 5569	5,008,348.68
Regions Bank 2766	10,662,996.28
Renasant Bank Sweep 6333	12,894,051.54
Cadence Bank 3019	10,159,536.27
BankPlus Money Market 2257	9,999,921.02
	63,900,209.94
	79,777,174.93
Other Current Assets	
Prepaid Insurance	11,032.00
	11,032.00
	79,788,206.93
TOTAL ASSETS	79,788,206.93
LIABILITIES & EQUITY	
Liabilities	
Current Liabilities	
Accounts Payable	
Accounts Payable - Admin	19,302.58
Accounts Payable - Providers	318,005.21
Accounts Payable - Counties	2,039,882.73
	2,377,190.52
	2,377,190.52
Total Liabilities	2,377,190.52
Equity	
Unrestricted Fund Balance	
Funds for Provider Costs	72,813,163.14
	72,813,163.14
Total Unrestricted Fund Balance	72,813,163.14
Restricted Fund Balance	

See Accountant's Compilation Report

	<u>Jan 31, 24</u>
Funds for Payments to ECD	595,103.00
Funds for Administrative Costs	<u>4,002,750.27</u>
Total Restricted Fund Balance	4,597,853.27
Unrestricted Net Assets	-4,312,209.05
Net Income	<u>4,312,209.05</u>
Total Equity	<u>77,411,016.41</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	<u><u>79,788,206.93</u></u>

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Commercial Mobile Radio Service Board
Statements of Revenue and Expenses - Modified Cash Basis

For the One and Seven Months Ended January 31, 2024

	Jan 24	Jul '23 - Jan 24
Ordinary Income/Expense		
Income		
CMRS Emergency Charges		
Counties Emergency Charges	2,039,882.72	14,109,052.48
Admin Emergency Charges	17,484.71	121,437.17
Provider Emergency Charges	856,750.74	5,944,099.03
Total CMRS Emergency Charg...	2,914,118.17	20,174,588.68
Total Income	2,914,118.17	20,174,588.68
Gross Profit	2,914,118.17	20,174,588.68
Expense		
Administrative Expense		
E&O Insurance	1,379.00	5,516.00
Website Fees	25.75	179.50
Travel Expenses	150.08	9,956.71
Office Expenses	0.00	631.81
Legal Fees	422.50	3,347.50
Bank Charges	8,141.19	31,967.57
Auditing Fees	0.00	14,000.00
Accounting Fees	9,309.25	83,579.75
Administrative Expense - Ot...	-188.00	0.00
Total Administrative Expense	19,239.77	149,178.84
Provider Expenses		
E911 Implementation Costs	318,005.21	2,596,385.40
Total Provider Expenses	318,005.21	2,596,385.40
Total Expense	337,244.98	2,745,564.24
Net Ordinary Income	2,576,873.19	17,429,024.44
Other Income/Expense		
Other Income		
Unrealized Gain (Loss)	25,648.14	450,835.89
Interest/Dividend Revenue	93,948.33	529,337.59
Realized Gain/Loss on Investmen	21,666.91	10,615.10
Total Other Income	141,263.38	990,788.58

	<u>Jan 24</u>	<u>Jul '23 - Jan 24</u>
Other Expense		
Program Expenses		
Distribution to County ECD's	<u>2,039,882.73</u>	<u>14,107,603.97</u>
Total Program Expenses	<u>2,039,882.73</u>	<u>14,107,603.97</u>
Total Other Expense	<u>2,039,882.73</u>	<u>14,107,603.97</u>
Net Other Income	<u>-1,898,619.35</u>	<u>-13,116,815.39</u>
Net Income	<u><u>678,253.84</u></u>	<u><u>4,312,209.05</u></u>